

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

WESTERN SKY FINANCIAL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEBORAH JACKSON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KATYA JESTIN	BARRY LEVENSTAM
NEIL M. BAROFSKY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BRIAN J. FISCHER	MICHAEL T. BRODY
R. TRENT MCCOTTER	DANIEL T. FENSKE
ESTEBAN M. MORIN	JENNER & BLOCK LLP
JENNER & BLOCK LLP	353 N. Clark Street
919 Third Avenue	Chicago, IL 60654-3456
New York, NY 10022-3908	(312) 222-9350
(212) 891-1600	blevenstam@jenner.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 7

    A. Respondents Signed  
    Comprehensive Dispute  
    Resolution Provisions. .... 7

    B. The District Court Initially  
    Enforced The Arbitration Clause. .... 8

    C. Respondents Appealed, And The  
    Seventh Circuit Remanded For  
    Further Factual Findings. .... 9

    D. The Seventh Circuit Reversed..... 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 14

I.	By Using The <i>Bremen</i> “Reasonableness” Test To Void An Arbitration Clause, The Seventh Circuit Created A Circuit Split, Contravened Congress’s Dictates In The FAA, And Disregarded This Court’s Pro-Arbitration Jurisprudence.....	16
II.	The Seventh Circuit Violated <i>Concepcion</i> By Employing State Law To Void An Entire Arbitration Clause Merely Because The Arbitrator Was Unavailable.....	25
III.	The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify The Scope Of Indian Tribes’ Authority To Adjudicate Claims Of Nonmembers Who Enter Into Consensual Internet Transactions With Tribal Members. ....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	37
Appendix A		
	<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014).....	1a
Appendix B		
	District Court’s Response to Court of Appeals Remand for Findings of Fact, <i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , No. 11 C 9288 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2013) .....	44a
Appendix C		
	Memorandum Opinion, <i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , No. 11 C 9288 (N.D. Ill. July 9, 2012).....	50a

Appendix D

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing or  
Rehearing *En Banc*, *Jackson v. Payday  
Financial, LLC*, No. 12-2617 (7th Cir. Sept. 19,  
2014)..... 59a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	21
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	24
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	5, 15, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. United States District Court for Western District of Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	24
<i>Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Court Assiniboine</i> , 513 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Avis Rent A Car System, Inc. v. Garage Employees Union, Local 272</i> , 791 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Black &amp; Pola v. Manes Organization, Inc.</i> , 72 A.D.2d 514 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 407 N.E.2d 1345 (N.Y. 1980) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Western Sky Financial, LLC</i> , No. 1:13-cv-255, 2015 WL 413774 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 30, 2015).....	35
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	33
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	21
<i>Columbus Railway, Power &amp; Light Co. v. City of Columbus</i> , 249 U.S. 399 (1919).....	20

<i>DISH Network Service L.L.C. v. Laducer</i> , 725 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2013).....	34, 35
<i>DolgenCorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3006 (U.S. June 12, 2014) (No. 13-1496).....	36
<i>Falls v. 1CI, Inc.</i> , 57 A.3d 521 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2012) .....	18
<i>Gaming World International, Ltd. v. White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 317 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>GGNSC Lancaster v. Roberts</i> , No. 13-cv- 5291, 2014 WL 1281130 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2014).....	28
<i>Goldstein v. American Steel Span, Inc.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 740 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007) .....	18
<i>Green v. U.S. Cash Advance Illinois, LLC</i> , 724 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	22
<i>Heldt v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D.S.D. 2014).....	35
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	31
<i>Khan v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Liles v. Ginn-La West End, Ltd.</i> , 631 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2011).....	18



<i>In re Liberty Refund Anticipation Loan Litigation</i> , No. 12-cv-2949, 2014 WL 3639189 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 2014).....	28
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	11, 14, 16
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Marquette National Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978) .....	33
<i>Meskill v. GGNSC Stillwater Greeley LLC</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 966 (D. Minn. 2012).....	28
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	33
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	6, 13, 32
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	31
<i>National Iranian Oil Co. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Northrop Grumman Ship Systems, Inc. v. Ministry of Defense of Republic of Venezuela</i> , 575 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 20
<i>Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Department of Financial Services</i> , 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	35

<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	32
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	27, 28
<i>Redshaw Credit Corp. v. Insurance Professionals, Inc.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1032 (D. Kan. 1989) .....	19
<i>Sam Reisfeld &amp; Son Import Co. v. S. A. Eteco</i> , 530 F.2d 679 (5th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	14
<i>Selby v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , No. 12-cv-1562, 2013 WL 1315841 (S.D. Cal. Mar 28, 2013) .....	28
<i>Shannon-Vail Five Inc. v. Bunch</i> , 270 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Silkworm Screen Printers, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 978 F.2d 1256, 1992 WL 317187 (4th Cir. 1992) (unpublished table decision) .....	18
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	23
<i>The Elfrida</i> , 172 U.S. 186 (1898) .....	20, 21
<i>Torrence v. Nationwide Budget Finance</i> , 753 S.E.2d 802 (N.C. Ct. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 759 S.E.2d 88 (N.C. 2014).....	29
<i>USM Corp. v. GKN Fasteners, Ltd.</i> , 574 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	18
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	24

*Williams v. Lee*, 358 U.S. 217 (1959) ..... 31, 32

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 2, 4, 14, 16, 20  
9 U.S.C. § 5 ..... 2, 5, 15, 25, 26  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3) ..... 9  
Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* (4th ed. 2010)..... 20, 22  
*Small Area Income and Poverty Estimates*,  
U.S. Census Bureau,  
<http://tinyurl.com/kmw6vzl> (last visited  
Feb. 13, 2015) (follow “est11ALL.xls”  
hyperlink)..... 34
